

Deborah A. Ferguson, ISB No. 5333
The Law Office of Deborah A. Ferguson, PLLC
202 N. 9th Street, Suite 401 C
Boise, Idaho 83702
Tel.: (208) 484-2253
d@fergusonlawmediation.com

Craig Harrison Durham, ISB No. 6428
Durham Law Office, PLLC
405 S. 8th Street, Suite 372
Boise, Idaho 83702
Tel.: (208) 345-5183
craig@chdlawoffice.com

Shannon P. Minter (pro hac vice)
Christopher F. Stoll (pro hac vice)
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, California 94102
Tel.: (415) 392-6257
cstoll@nclrights.org
sminter@nclrights.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

SUSAN LATTA and TRACI EHLERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, as Governor of the
State of Idaho, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD

**MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF
DEFENDANTS
CHRISTOPHER RICH AND
STATE OF IDAHO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. THE EVOLUTION OF MARRIAGE LAWS IN IDAHO..... 3

 A. Idaho Has A Strong Tradition Favoring Marriage..... 3

 B. Past Discriminatory Exclusions And Gender-Based Rules Have
 Been Removed 4

 C. The Multiple Interests Served By Marriage In Idaho 6

 II. IDAHO’S PROHIBITION ON MARRIAGE BY SAME-SEX
 COUPLES..... 7

 A. Idaho’s Statutory Prohibitions 7

 B. Idaho’s Constitutional Prohibitions 9

 III. THE PLAINTIFFS IN THIS ACTION 11

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. LEGAL STANDARDS 15

 II. *BAKER V. NELSON* DOES NOT CONTROL THIS CASE..... 16

 A. *Baker* Did Not Address The Precise Issues Presented By
 This Case..... 16

 B. Significant Developments In The Supreme Court’s Application
 Of The Equal Protection And Due Process Clauses Have
 Deprived *Baker* of Precedential Effect 18

 III. IDAHO’S MARRIAGE BAN DENIES SAME-SEX COUPLES
 EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS 19

 A. Idaho’s Marriage Ban Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny
 Because It Discriminates On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation 19

 1. *SmithKline* Requires Application Of Heightened
 Scrutiny 20

2.	Even Apart From <i>SmithKline</i> , Heightened Scrutiny Is Warranted Based On The Traditional Factors Applied By The Supreme Court To Identify Suspect Classifications	22
B.	Idaho’s Marriage Ban Is Also Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Expressly Discriminates On The Basis Of Gender Classifications And Because It Perpetuates Improper Gender-Based Stereotypes	23
C.	Idaho’s Marriage Ban Violates Equal Protection Under Any Standard Of Review	26
1.	There Is No Rational Connection Between Idaho’s Marriage Bans For Same-Sex Couples And Defendants’ Asserted Interest In Furthering Stability Of Opposite-Sex Couples’ Marriages Due To Their “Procreative Capacity”	28
2.	There Is No Rational Connection Between Idaho’s Marriage Ban For Same-Sex Couples And Defendants’ Asserted Interest In Promoting “Optimal Childrearing” ...	30
3.	No Legitimate Interest Overcomes The Primary Purpose And Practical Effect Of Idaho’s Marriage Ban To Disadvantage And Stigmatize Same-Sex Couples And Their Children	35
IV.	IDAHO’S EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	40
A.	The Constitutional Right To Marry Is Rooted In And Protects Each Person’s Fundamental Interests In Privacy, Autonomy, And Freedom Of Association; Same-Sex Relationships Share “Equal Dignity” With Respect To These Interests	40
B.	Plaintiffs Seek To Exercise The Same Fundamental Right To Marry That All Other Individuals Enjoy, Not Recognition Of A New Right To “Same-Sex Marriage”	43
V.	IDAHO’S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE THE MARRIAGES OF SAME-SEX COUPLES VALIDLY CELEBRATED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	47
A.	Idaho’s Anti-Recognition Laws Are An Unusual Deviation From Its	

Longstanding Tradition And Practice Of Recognizing Valid Marriages From Other States	48
B. Idaho’s Anti-Recognition Laws Deprive Married Same-Sex Couples Of Due Process And Equal Protection By Unjustifiably Infringing On Their Protected Liberty Interests In Their Marriages	51
1. Idaho’s Anti-Recognition Laws Inflict Severe Harms On Married Same-Sex Couples And Their Children And Disrupt Their Marital And Family Relationships	54
2. As With DOMA, Idaho’s Anti-Recognition Laws’ Principal Purpose And Effect Is To Treat Married Same-Sex Couples Unequally	56
C. Section 2 Of DOMA Provides No Justification For Idaho’s Discriminatory Marriage Recognition Laws	57
D. Idaho’s Refusal To Recognize Same-Sex Couples’ Valid Marriages Undermines Important Goals Of Federalism	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 17

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 15

Baehr v. Lewin,
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) 7

Baker v. Nelson,
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)..... 17

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 16

Baker v. State,
722 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)..... 9

Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 36

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 15

Bishop v. United States,
No. 04-cv-848, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014) passim

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... 46

Bond v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)..... 2

Bostic v. Rainey,
No. 2:13-cv-395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014) passim

Bourke v. Beshear,
No. 3:13-cv-750 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky.Feb. 12. 2014)..... 18, 28, 29, 52

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 43, 46

Califano v. Goldfarb,
430 U.S. 199 (1977)..... 5

Califano v. Westcott,
443 U.S. 76 (1979)..... 25

Ching v. Mayorkas,
725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013) 40

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	35, 36
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	40, 43
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	18
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952).....	43
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	26, 28
<i>Edelmann v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	28
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	23
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	32
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	10, 44
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	40, 41, 46, 52
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	47
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	16
<i>Huff v. Huff</i> , 118 P. 1080 (Idaho 1911).....	3
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	21, 23, 44
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	21, 23

<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:13-cv-217, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	43
<i>Lisco v. Love</i> , 219 F.Supp. 922 (D. Colo. 1963).....	34
<i>Loomis v. Gray</i> , 90 P.2d 529 (Idaho 1939).....	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	passim
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of State of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	34
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	40, 53
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Mathews v. de Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	23, 26
<i>Matter of Estate of Wagner</i> , 893 P.2d 211 (Idaho 1995).....	3
<i>Matter of Yee's Estate</i> , 559 P.2d 763 (Idaho 1977).....	3
<i>Mauldin v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 97 P.2d 608 (Idaho 1939).....	3
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 645 P.2d 356 (Idaho 1982).....	3
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	40
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	26
<i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 523 U.S. 696 (1998).....	16

<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	53
<i>Morrison v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 127 P.2d 766 (Idaho 1942).....	49, 55
<i>Murphey v. Murphey</i> , 653 P.2d 441 (Idaho 1982).....	5
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	34
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013).....	passim
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	25
<i>Perez v. Lippold (Perez v. Sharp)</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)	42
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)	24
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	21, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	44
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	28, 35
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 410 (1991).....	24
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	5, 25
<i>Ripatti v. Ripatti</i> , 494 P.2d 1025 (Idaho 1972).....	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	42, 52
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	passim
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	58

<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	28, 58
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	46
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	25
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 250 P. 239 (Idaho 1926).....	4
<i>State v. Soura</i> , 796 P.2d 109 (Idaho 1990).....	3
<i>Suter v. Suter</i> , 546 P.2d 1169 (Idaho 1976).....	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	40
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	18, 29, 40, 45
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	18, 36
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	21, 23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	41, 52
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	5
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	55
<i>Williams v. Paxton</i> , 559 P.2d 1123 (Idaho 1976).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 57 P. 708 (Idaho 1899).....	5

Windsor v. United States,
 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 21, 23

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 2, 18, 45, 47

Statutes and Regulations

1867 Territory of Idaho Sess. Laws 71, §5..... 49

1959 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 44, § 1..... 5

1995 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 104, § 3..... 9

1996 Idaho Sess. Laws 1126..... 50

1996 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 331, § 1..... 9

Idaho Code Ann. § 15-2-102 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 15-2-301 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 15-2-402 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 16-2002(12)..... 7

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-1006..... 7

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-1007..... 7

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-201..... 3, 7, 9, 11

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-206..... 4, 5

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-209..... passim

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-616..... 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-705..... 7

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-706..... 7

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-712..... 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-901..... 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 32-906..... 6

Idaho Code Ann. § 60-3031..... 6

Idaho Rev. Stat. § 2420..... 3

Idaho Rev. Stat. § 2428..... 49

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 517.01 (amended by Laws 1977, ch. 441, § 1) 17

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 517.01 (amended by Laws 1997, ch. 203, art. 10, § 1) 17

Other Authorities

Andrew Koppelman,
Same-Sex Marriage, Choice of Law, and Public Policy, 76 Tex. L. Rev. 921 (1998)..... 51

Brief of American Psychological Association, et al. as *Amici Curiae* on the Merits in Support of Affirmance,
United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307) 31

Brief on the Merits for Respondent the Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives,
United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 267026 27

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) 15

H. Journal, 58th Leg., 2d Sess., at 30-31 (Idaho 2006),
<http://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2006/journals/hfinal.pdf> 10, 11

H.R.J. Res. 2, 58th Leg., 2d Sess.,
<http://legislature.idaho.gov/legislation/2006/HJR002.html> 10

Idaho General Election Results,
<http://www.sos.idaho.gov/elect/rsltgn94.htm>. 9

Idaho State Tax Comm’n, Same-Sex Couples and Idaho Income Tax Filing,
<http://tax.idaho.gov/i-1154.cfm> 12

James R. Browning,
Anti-Miscegenation Laws in the U.S., 1 Duke B. J. 26 (1951) 4

Joseph William Singer, *Same Sex Marriage, Full Faith and Credit, and the Evasion of Obligation*,
 1 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 1 (2005)..... 51

Lois A. Weithorn,
Can a Subsequent Change in Law Void a Marriage that Was Valid at Its Inception? Considering the Legal Effect of Proposition 8 on California's Existing Same-Sex Marriages,
 60 Hastings L.J. 1063 (2009)..... 54

Luther L. McDougal III et al.,
American Conflicts Law 713 (5th ed. 2001) 49

S. Journal, 58th Leg., 1st Sess., at 436 (Idaho 2005),
<http://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2005/journals/sfinal.pdf>..... 10

S. Journal, 58th Leg., 2nd Sess. at 94, 102-03 (Idaho 2006),
<http://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2006/journals/sfinal.pdf>..... 11

Social Security Administration Program Operations Manual System, GN 00210.005,
 available at <https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lnx/0200210005>..... 55

Social Security Administration Program Operations Manual System, GN 00210.100,
 available at <https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lnx/0200210100>..... 55

Transcript of Oral Argument at 12,
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144)..... 16

Virgria L. Hardwick,
Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation, 60
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 275, 278 (1985) 45

William M. Richman & William L. Reynolds,
Understanding Conflict of Laws 398 (3d ed. 2002)..... 49

Constitutional Provisions

Hawaii Constitution Article I, § 23 (1998) 8

Idaho Constitution Article III, § 28..... passim
